

No. 70553-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RACE TRACK, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; PACIFIC
GRAND PRIX, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; and
PACIFIC RIM PROFORMANCE, INC., d/b/a PROFORMANCE
RACING SCHOOL, a Washington corporation,

Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of Washington State,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Stephen P. VanDerhoef, WSBA No. 20088
Charles E. Newton, WSBA No. 36635
E-Mail: svanderhoef@cairncross.com
E-Mail: cnewton@cairncross.com
CAIRNCROSS & HEMPELMANN, P.S.

524 Second Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104-2323
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Attorneys for Appellants

Handwritten signature
2011 NOV 12 11:3:53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. The same Conditional Use Permit governing activities at Pacific Raceways has been in place since 1984. 3

 B. Between 1989 and 2010, King County officials consistently interpreted the CUP as allowing instructional driving schools and car clubs using muffled vehicles to use the track on Mondays, Tuesdays and weekend quiet days. 4

 C. Appellants relied on the County’s consistent interpretation that the CUP Conditions allow driving schools and muffled-vehicles on Mondays, Tuesdays and weekend quiet days..... 6

 D. In 2010 and 2011, after the appointment of a new Director, King County DDES suddenly reversed its prior, consistent interpretations of the activities allowed on Mondays, Tuesdays and weekend quiet days, and Appellants appealed. 9

 E. **In January of 2006, King County granted Appellants’ application to relocate a racing track on the property; in January of 2011 King County confirmed that a wide range of uses is allowed on the track; then, 17 days later as part of its broader attempt to severely restrict Pacific Raceways’ operations, King County issued a Notice of Violation stating that use of the track by any vehicles other than karts is prohibited..... 13**

 F. The County’s new interpretations of the CUP and Kart Track MDNS and Grading Permit will destroy each Petitioner’s business. 17

IV.	ARGUMENT	19
A.	Standard of Review	19
B.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) because use of the track by ProFormance complies with CUP Condition 1(a).....	21
C.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) because the doctrine of equitable estoppel prevents the County from reversing its continuous, decades-long interpretations of the CUP Conditions.	23
D.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) because the doctrine of laches prevents the County from changing its continuous, decades-long interpretations of the CUP Conditions.	27
E.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(f) because it violates constitutional principles of due process and fundamental fairness.....	30
F.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b), (d), and (f) because vehicles other than karts complies with conditions of the CUP.....	34
G.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c) because there is no evidence in the record to support the Examiner’s conclusion that in 1989 the County’s interpretation of the CUP “evolved” and activities allowed under the CUP “expanded.”	37
H.	The Court should reverse the Examiner’s Decision under RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c) because the conclusion that the activities on Mondays, Tuesdays and weekend “quiet” days are not quiet and non-impacting is not supported by substantial evidence when viewed in light of the entire record before the court.	37

1.	The majority of the County Neighbors did not report CUP violations.	38
2.	The County Neighbors’ testimony identifies significant environmental noise sources surrounding the track.	40
3.	Subjective “annoyance” with sound from Pacific Raceways does not equate to a violation of the CUP.	42
4.	Much of the testimony of the County Neighbors lacks credibility.	43
5.	The majority of the County Neighbors demonstrated that they cannot discern the difference between the ProFormance School and police training.....	44
I.	The County Neighbors’ testimony is further undercut by the testimony from Pacific Raceways’ neighbors who are not biased against the track.	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burien Bark Supply v. King County</i> , 106 Wn.2d 868, 725 P.2d 994 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	27
<i>Chinn v. City of Spokane</i> , 157 Wn. App. 294, 236 P.3d 245, 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006)	12, 17
<i>Citizens for a Safe Neighborhood v. City of Seattle</i> , 67 Wn. App. 436, 836 P.2d 235 (1992)	21
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. Kitsap County</i> , 52 Wn. App. 236, 758 P.2d 1009, 1011 (1988)	28
<i>City of Seattle v. Green</i> , 51 Wn.2d 871, 322 P.2d 842 (1958).....	21
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	21
<i>City of University Place v. McGuire</i> , 102 Wn. App. 658, 9 P.3d 918 (2000), rev'd, 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)	21
<i>Eastlake Community Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn. App. 273, 823 P.2d 1132 (1992)	21
<i>Hama Hama Co. v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975).....	21
<i>Hancock v. Hueter</i> , 118 Mich. App. 811 (1982).....	29
<i>Hobert v. Marque</i> , 5 Wn. App. 222, 486 P.2d 1140 (1971)	21
<i>Keller v. City of Bellingham</i> , 92 Wn.2d 726, 600 P.2d 1276 (1979).....	21
<i>Mercer Island v. Steinmann</i> , 9 Wn. App. 479, 513 P.2d 80 (1973).....	26
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 887 (2007).....	23, 24, 33

<i>Van Sant v. City of Everett</i> , 69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993) ..	20, 21
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	20
<i>Whatcom County Fire Dist. No. 21 v. Whatcom County</i> , 171 Wn.2d 421, 256 P.3d 295 (2011).	20
<i>Wieck v. District of Columbia Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 383 A.2d 7 (1978).....	28, 29

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.....	19
RCW 36.70C.120.....	20
RCW 36.70C.130.....	20
RCW 36.70C.130(1).....	19
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a) - (f)	19
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b).....	20
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c).....	20, 38, 50
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d).....	20, 23
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(f)	20, 31

Regulations

KCC 20.24.020	30
KCC 20.24.110	30
WAC 296-127-018.....	23, 24

Other Authorities

Rathkopf, <i>The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 11:4 (2010).....	33
